During the year ended December 31, 2021, we sold one franchise (one dealership location) in the Charlottesville, Virginia market. The Company recorded
a pre-tax gain totaling $8.0 million, which is presented in our accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income as Gain on dealership divestitures, net.

During the year ended December 31, 2020, we sold two franchises (two dealership locations) in the Atlanta, Georgia market, we sold six franchises (five
dealership locations) and one collision center in the Jackson, Mississippi market, and we sold one franchise (one dealership location) in the Greenville, South
Carolina market. The Company recorded a pre-tax gain totaling $62.3 million.

Income Tax Expense —

The $81.6 million (97%) increase in income tax expense was the result of a $359.6 million (106%) increase in income before income taxes. Our effective
tax rate decreased 110 basis points from 24.8% in 2020 to 23.7% in 2021. The decrease in our effective tax rate was primarily due to decreases in state rates
in jurisdictions in which the Company has significant activity. We expect our effective tax rate to be in the 25%-26% in 2022 as we expand our operations
into states with higher tax rates.

Refer to Note 16 "Income Taxes" for additional information regarding income taxes.

48

Table of Contents

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The Year Ended December 31, 2020 Compared to the Year Ended December 31, 2019

 For the Year Ended December 31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
 (Dollars in millions, except per share data)
REVENUE:

New vehicle $ 3,767.4 $ 3,863.3 $ (95.9) (2)%
Used vehicle 2,169.5 2,131.6 37.9 2 %
Parts and service 889.8 899.4 (9.6) (1)%
Finance and insurance, net 305.1 316.0 (10.9) (3)%

TOTAL REVENUE 7,131.8 7,210.3 (78.5) (1)%
GROSS PROFIT:

New vehicle 218.5 159.5 59.0 37 %
Used vehicle 156.6 134.1 22.5 17 %
Parts and service 543.2 559.3 (16.1) (3)%
Finance and insurance, net 305.1 316.0 (10.9) (3)%

TOTAL GROSS PROFIT 1,223.4 1,168.9 54.5 5 %
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Selling, general, and administrative 781.9 799.8 (17.9) (2)%
Depreciation and amortization 38.5 36.2 2.3 6 %
Franchise rights impairment 23.0 7.1 15.9 NM
Other operating expenses, net 9.2 0.8 8.4 NM

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 370.8 325.0 45.8 14 %
OTHER EXPENSES (INCOME):

Floor plan interest expense 17.7 37.9 (20.2) (53)%
Other interest expense, net 56.7 54.9 1.8 3 %
Loss on extinguishment of long-term debt, net 20.6 — 20.6 —
Gain on dealership divestitures, net (62.3) (11.7) (50.6) NM

Total other expenses, net 32.7 81.1 (48.4) (60)%
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES 338.1 243.9 94.2 39 %
Income tax expense 83.7 59.5 24.2 41 %
NET INCOME $ 254.4 $ 184.4 $ 70.0 38 %
Net income per common share—Diluted $ 13.18 $ 9.55 $ 3.63 38 %

______________________________
NM—Not Meaningful

49

Table of Contents

 For the Year Ended December 31,
 2020 2019
REVENUE MIX PERCENTAGES:

New vehicles 52.8 % 53.6 %
Used retail vehicles 27.0 % 26.9 %
Used vehicle wholesale 3.4 % 2.6 %
Parts and service 12.5 % 12.5 %
Finance and insurance, net 4.3 % 4.4 %

Total revenue 100.0 % 100.0 %
GROSS PROFIT MIX PERCENTAGES:

New vehicles 17.9 % 13.6 %
Used retail vehicles 11.9 % 11.5 %
Used vehicle wholesale 0.9 % 0.1 %
Parts and service 44.4 % 47.8 %
Finance and insurance, net 24.9 % 27.0 %

Total gross profit 100.0 % 100.0 %
GROSS PROFIT MARGIN 17.2 % 16.2 %
SG&A EXPENSES AS A PERCENTAGE OF GROSS PROFIT 63.9 % 68.4 %

Total revenue during 2020 decreased by $78.5 million (1%) compared to 2019, due to a $95.9 million (2%) decrease in new vehicle revenue, a $9.6
million (1%) decrease in parts and service revenue and a $10.9 million (3%) decrease in F&I revenue, partially offset by a $37.9 million (2%) increase in used
vehicle revenue. The $54.5 million (5%) increase in gross profit during 2020 was the result of a $59.0 million (37%) increase in new vehicle gross profit, a
$22.5 million (17%) increase in used vehicle gross profit, partially offset by a $16.1 million (3%) decrease in parts and service gross profit and a $10.9

[…]

New vehicle gross margin 3.8 % 2.4 % 1.4 %

Domestic:
Gross profit per new vehicle sold $ 2,494 $ 1,674 $ 820 49 %
New vehicle gross margin 5.8 % 4.2 % 1.6 %

New vehicle revenue decreased by $95.9 million (2%), as a result of a 10% decrease in new vehicle unit sales partially offset by an 8% increase in
revenue per new vehicle sold. Same store new vehicle revenue decreased by $317.1 million (9%) as a result of a 12% decrease in new vehicle units sold,
partially offset by a 4% increase in revenue per new vehicle sold.

Same store new vehicle gross profit in 2020 increased by $27.9 million (19%), as a result of a 36% increase in gross profit per new vehicle sold partially
offset by a 12% decrease in unit volumes. Same store new vehicle gross margin increased 120 basis point to 5.4% in 2020, primarily as a result of a supply
shortage for much of 2020 caused by manufactures reducing or halting production due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

We finished 2020 with a 40 day supply of new vehicle inventory which is below our target of 70 to 75 days primarily as a result of production challenges
caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.

52

Table of Contents

Used Vehicle—

 For the Year Ended December 31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
 (Dollars in millions, except for per vehicle data)
As Reported:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues $ 1,930.0 $ 1,941.3 $ (11.3) (1)%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues 239.5 190.3 49.2 26 %

Used vehicle revenue $ 2,169.5 $ 2,131.6 $ 37.9 2 %
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 145.3 $ 133.1 $ 12.2 9 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 11.3 1.0 10.3 NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 156.6 $ 134.1 $ 22.5 17 %
Used vehicle retail units:

Used vehicle retail units 80,537 88,602 (8,065) (9)%

Same Store:
Revenue:

Used vehicle retail revenues $ 1,685.8 $ 1,772.4 $ (86.6) (5)%
Used vehicle wholesale revenues 190.7 175.5 15.2 9 %

Used vehicle revenue $ 1,876.5 $ 1,947.9 $ (71.4) (4)%
Gross profit:

Used vehicle retail gross profit $ 127.4 $ 124.1 $ 3.3 3 %
Used vehicle wholesale gross profit 9.1 1.6 7.5 NM

Used vehicle gross profit $ 136.5 $ 125.7 $ 10.8 9 %
Used vehicle retail units:

Used vehicle retail units 72,468 80,717 (8,249) (10)%

______________________________
NM—Not Meaningful

Used Vehicle Metrics—

 For the Year Ended December 31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
As Reported:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 23,964 $ 21,910 $ 2,054 9 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,804 $ 1,502 $ 302 20 %
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.5 % 6.9 % 0.6 %

Same Store:
Revenue per used vehicle retailed $ 23,263 $ 21,958 $ 1,305 6 %
Gross profit per used vehicle retailed $ 1,758 $ 1,537 $ 221 14 %
Used vehicle retail gross margin 7.6 % 7.0 % 0.6 %

Used vehicle revenue increased by $37.9 million (2%), due to a $49.2 million (26%) increase in used vehicle wholesale revenue partially offset by a $11.3
million (1%) decrease in used retail revenue. Same store used vehicle revenue decreased by $71.4 million (4%) due to an $86.6 million (5%) decrease in used
vehicle retail revenue, partially offset by a $15.2 million (9%) increase in used vehicle wholesale revenues.

53

Table of Contents

In 2020, total Company and same store used vehicle retail gross profit margins increased 60 basis points to 7.5% and 7.6%, respectively. We primarily
attribute the increase in used vehicle retail gross profit margin to increased demand for used vehicles as a result of new vehicle inventory shortages caused by
the COVID-19 pandemic.

We believe that our used vehicle inventory continues to be well-aligned with current consumer demand, with approximately 31 days of supply as of
December 31, 2020.

Parts and Service—

For the Year Ended December

31,
Increase

(Decrease)
%

Change 2020 2019
 (Dollars in millions)
As Reported:

Parts and service revenue $ 889.8 $ 899.4 $ (9.6) (1)%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay $ 310.6 $ 317.3 $ (6.7) (2)%
Warranty 92.8 88.8 4.0 5 %
Wholesale parts 22.1 23.8 (1.7) (7)%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 425.5 $ 429.9 $ (4.4) (1)%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.8 % 47.8 % — %

Reconditioning and preparation * 117.7 129.4 (11.7) (9)%
Total parts and service gross profit $ 543.2 $ 559.3 $ (16.1) (3)%

Same Store:
Parts and service revenue $ 775.4 $ 840.0 $ (64.6) (8)%
Parts and service gross profit:

Customer pay $ 269.5 $ 298.7 $ (29.2) (10)%
Warranty 76.7 83.4 (6.7) (8)%
Wholesale parts 19.7 21.8 (2.1) (10)%

Parts and service gross profit, excluding reconditioning and preparation $ 365.9 $ 403.9 $ (38.0) (9)%
Parts and service gross margin, excluding reconditioning and preparation 47.2 % 48.1 % (0.9)%

Reconditioning and preparation * 104.9 118.4 (13.5) (11)%
Total parts and service gross profit $ 470.8 $ 522.3 $ (51.5) (10)%

* Reconditioning and preparation represents the gross profit earned by our parts and service departments for internal work performed and is included as a
reduction of Parts and service cost of sales within the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Income upon the sale of the vehicle.

The $9.6 million (1%) decrease in parts and service revenue was primarily due to a $11.2 million decrease in wholesale parts revenue and a $0.3 million
decrease in customer pay revenue partially offset by a $1.9 million increase in warranty revenue. The wholesale parts business was negatively affected by the
COVID-19 pandemic which significantly reduced demand as a result of fewer miles being driven. Same store parts and service revenue decreased $64.6